Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council
SADDLEWORTH & LEES DISTRICT EXECUTIVE
Agenda
Date Thursday 30 January 2014
Time 7.30 pm
Venue Uppermill Civic Hall, Lee Street, Uppermill, OL3 6AE
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or
Steve Garratt at least 24 hours before the meeting.
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Christine Chester Tel. 0161 770
5151 or email christine.chester@oldham.gov.uk
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Lisa MacDonald, tel. 0161 770 5195 or
email lisa.macdonald@oldham.gov.uk
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to
the commencement of the meeting.
MEMBERSHIP OF THE SADDLEWORTH & LEES DISTRICT EXECUTIVE
IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Alexander, Beeley (Chair), Harkness, Heffernan, Hudson,
McCann, Roughley, Sedgwick (Vice-Chair) and Sheldon
Item No
1 Apologies For Absence
2 Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

3 Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
4 Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.



Oldham

Council

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Saddleworth & Lees District Executive held on
14" November 2013 are attached for approval.

Petitions

This is a standing item relating to Petitions received relating to the Saddleworth &
Lees area for consideration by the District Executive in accordance with the
Council’s Petition Scheme. No petitions have been received.

District Executive Budget report and appendix 1 - 5 (Pages 5 - 46)

To advise the Saddleworth and Lees District Executive of its available budget for
2013/14, commitments to date and potential budget allocations to be considered
at this meeting.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Saddleworth & Lees District Executive will take place on
Thursday 27" March 2014, commencing at 7.30pm.



Present:

Agenda ltem 5
SADDLEWORTH & LEES DISTRICT EXECUTIVE
14/11/2013 at 7.30 pm

Oldham

Councillor Beeley (Chair) Council
Councillors Alexander, Harkness, Heffernan, McCann, Roughley
and Sheldon

Officers in attendance:

Michele Carr AED Neighbourhoods, Housing and
Planning

Christine Chester Constitutional Services

Lisa MacDonald District Co-ordinator

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hudson
and Sedgwick.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair, Councillor Beeley, advised that she wished to
introduce an item of Urgent Business relating to the new
Saddleworth School. This item related to a statement to be
made to the press which required approval by the District
Executive. This item was taken as the final agenda item.
Councillor Beeley advised that as the Borough’s representatives
of the district she considered that a statement should be
released reflecting the views of the District Executive on the
proposed siting of the new Saddleworth School.

The Chair read out the following statement for Members’
approval:

“The Saddleworth & Lees District Executive support the principle
of a new school for Saddleworth and Lees and strongly
appreciate the need for modern, fit for purpose facilities in the
Saddleworth area.

If the only feasible site is part of the former WH Shaw Pallet
Works, then the District Executive would support the
development of this area to ensure that the opportunity for a
new school for the children of Saddleworth & Lees is not lost. *

A discussion took place relating to the content of the statement.
In view of the outcome of the discussion it was suggested that a
recorded vote be taken on this item and in accordance with
Council Procedure rule 12.3 at least five Members requested a
recorded vote on this Amendment.

The vote was recorded as follows:

Councillor Alexander FOR Councillor McCann  FOR
Councillor Beeley FOR Councillor Roughley FOR
Councillor Harkness FOR Councillor Sedgwick ABSENT
Councillor Heffernan FOR Pag@og_ncillor Sheldon  AGAINST



Councillor Hudson ABSENT

On being put to the vote SIX VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR and
ONE AGAINST.

It was therefore RESOLVED that the above statement be
released to the press at the earliest opportunity.

Note: Councillors Hudson and Sedgwick were both absent from
this meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No public questions had been received.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3™ October
2013 be approved as a correct record.

PETITIONS
No petitions had been received.

SADDLEWORTH AND LEES BUDGET REPORT AND
APPENDIX 1

In considering the applications for funding Members expressed
concern that this was the third time that funding had been
sought to support The Diggle Blues Festival and stated that they
were not in favour of year on year applications.

It was suggested that, in view of the fact that there were only
two meetings of the District Executive on the calendar for the
Municipal Year 20112/13, Members should give consideration
as to how the remaining funds should be spent.

An Elected Member suggested that enquiries be made into the
possibility of a Group belonging to the National Rural Touring
Association - staging an event in the area with some support
from the District Executive. Councillor Roughley offered to
research this project.

Mention was also made of the possibility of funding additional
Defibrillators for the district.

RESOLVED that:

1. The budget available for 2013/14 be noted;

2. The budget commitments made be noted;

3. Provisional funding of £5,000 be allocated to support
applications for the refurbishment of the tennis courts at
Churchill Playing Fields;

4. A final sum of £1,000 be allocated to support the Diggle Blues
Festival 2014.

5. The District Executive look into the possibility of staging and
supporting a performance in the area by a group from the
National Rural Touring Association.

Page 2

Oldham

Council



6. The District Executive look into the possibility of providing
more defibrillators in Saddleworth and Lees.

8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING Oldham

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Saddleworth and Lees councl

District Executive will take place on Thursday 30" January 2014
at 7.30pm.

The meeting started at 7.40 pm and ended at 8.20 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Saddleworth and Lees District Executive

Budget Report

Report of Michele Carr, Assistant Executive Director,
Neighbourhoods, Housing and Planning

Portfolio Responsibility: Neighbourhoods

30 January 2013

Officer Contact: Lisa Macdonald
Ext. 5195

Purpose of Report

To advise the Saddleworth and Lees District Executive of its available budget for
2013/14, commitments to date and potential budget allocations to be considered at
this meeting.

Recommendations

1. That the District Executive notes the budget available for 2013/14

2. That the District Executive notes budget commitments to date

3 That the District Executive considers allocating £4,600 as a contribution
towards replacement fencing at Saddleworth Rangers Rugby Club.

4, That the District Executive considers allocating £1,512 to support the
preparation of a Heritage Lottery Fund bid for further archaeological
excavations at Castleshaw Roman Fort

5. That the District Executive considers allocating £3,000 towards phase 1 -
fencing improvement works to the riding arena at Friezland Arena.
6. That the District Executive considers allocating £1,700 towards phase 2 —

replacement of fencing around picnic site at Friezland Arena

Page 5



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

CURRENT POSITION

District Executive Budget

The District Executive has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue
and £10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities
and actions across the district

Decisions on this budget will be made by the District Executive

Individual Councillor Allowance

Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £3,000 on which they may take
decisions. Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in
order joint fund projects.

Existing budget allocations are presented in appendix 1.

PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Fencing Improvements at Saddleworth Rangers Rugby Club

The District Executive is asked to consider allocating £4,600 to contribute to
fencing improvements at Saddleworth Rangers Rugby Club. The fencing
improvements are required to address child welfare and health and safety
issues on the canal side area of the club identified at an inspection by the RFL.
(Full application at appendix 2)

Castleshaw Roman Fort — Support for Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Bid
The District Executive is asked to consider allocating £1,512 to support the
preparation of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid to be submitted by the Friends of
Castleshaw Roman Fort and supported by the Castleshaw Working Party.

The funding being applied for in this application is to assist in the preparation of
the bid for a subsequent project for exploring and learning based on the
archaeological remains of the Roman Fort at Castleshaw.

(Details of the work to be included in the HLF bid are attached at appendix 3).

The breakdown of funding support requested by the District Executive is
outlined below.

Digital Camera for community | £500
involvement (for website and
exhibitions) and later to

Page 2 of 5 Budhdarg@rto 30 January 2014



2.3

2.4

record and document finds

Travel costs for preparing £90
HLF bid 200 miles at 45p per
mile

Archaeological Consultancy £250

Excavation equipment for pre- | £600
dig research (test pittng etc)

Contingency 5% £72

Total £1,512

Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site — Phase 1

The District Executive is asked to consider allocating £3000 as a contribution
towards the partial replacement of the riding arena perimeter fencing. The
project aims to ensure that the that the safe, efficient and risk managed use of
the site is able to continue. (Full application attached at appendix 4).

Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site — Phase 2

The District Executive is asked to consider allocating £1,700 as a contribution
to the replacement of fencing around the picnic area site. The project aims to
ensure that the site can continue to be enjoyed by residents and visitors as well
as those taking part in riding events. (Full application attached at appendix 5)

OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES
N/A

CONSULTATION
N/A

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
To follow

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
To follow

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS
N/A

RISK ASSESSMENTS
N/A

IT IMPLICATIONS

Page 3 of 5 Buddaag)& 7

30 January 2014



9.1

10.
10.1

1.
11.1

12.
12.1

13.

13.1

14.
14.1
15.
15.1
16.
16.1

17.
171

N/A

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS
N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CRIME &
DISORDER IMPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE
ACT) AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

N/A

FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE
N/A

KEY DECISION
N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS
NONE

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Budget Breakdown 2013/14
Appendix 2 — Saddleworth Rangers Application
Appendix 3 — Castleshaw Roman Fort Application
Appendix 4 — Friezland Arena, phase 1 Application
Appendix 5 — Friezland Arena, phase 2 Application

Page 4 of 5 Budhiarg@rt8 30 January 2014



Page 5 of 5 Buddaget 9 30 January 2014



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appendix 1

2013/14 Allocations from the Saddleworth & Lees District Partnership

Date of

Approval Project/Initaitive Cost
Christmas Lights
13.06.13 | Support existing Christmas lights commitments £3,500.00
Support the provision of district trees in Lees and Uppermi
[...]
tion is not VAT registered, the Council will make amangements to pay
suppliers/contractors directly so that no VAT is incurred.

Page 19



6. ¥ BECLARATION

1 declare that the information given on this form is true and accurate,

I undertake to provide the Council with full receipts to confirm evidence of expenditure

for any funding awarded.

I understand that the Council may take legal action for recovery of money awarded if
evidence of expenditure is not provided, or if the money is not used for the purpose

for which it is awarded.

| confirm that | am authorised to sign this application on behalf of the organisation

Name (please print)

Pe~a e TOM@S&M\B

Organisation / department

&c»c.kg\\Q_\n‘lO-’tk Qt’-‘\-(})q,_/':) AQLFL

Position in organisation

Signature ,7 B
s ’L/'
[/ ey — N
Date '
H- 12 . 2 o1}
Enclosures included with application
E/!/Y‘ES ] NO
Constitution
Recent Bank Statements and/or &Yes ] NO
Audited Accounts {required for
Organisations applying for funds)
[AYES ] NO

Two full estimates

Please check that you have included afl the necessary enclosures and return this form by

post or email to:

District Co-ordinator

Lisa Macdonald

Saddieworth & Lees District Team
QOfdham Council

Uppermiil Library - upstairs office
St Chads, High Street

Uppermill

OL3 6AP

0161 770 5195

lisa. macdonaid@oldham,.gov.uk

Page 20




District Executive Delegated Budget
Funding Proposal Form 2013/2014

Note: The same form is used for all applications for funding from District Partnership whether
from the District Parinership budget or the budgsts of individual Councillors

TC WHICH DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP ARE YOU APPLYING: (Tick for each area if you are
applying to)

[ ] CHADDERTON

[ ] EAST OLDHARM

[ ] FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD
SADDLEWORTH & LEES

[ ] SHAW, CROMPTON & ROYTON
[T WEST OLDHAM

1. WHAT 1S THE FUNDING SOUGHT FOR?

TITLE OF PROJECT:
Heritage Lottery Fund bid for excavations at Castleshaw Roman Forts

WHICH ORGANISATION WILL DELIVER THE PROJECTA.EAD DELIVER
[...]
OOD
<] SADDLEWORTH & LEES

[ ] SHAW, CROMPTON & ROYTON
[ ] WEST OLDHAM

1.. WHAT IS THE FUNDING SOUGHT FOR?

TITLE OF PROJECT:- Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site — Phase 1
Partial replacement of Riding Arena perimeter fencing

WHICH ORGANISATION WILL DELIVER THE PROJECT/LEAD DELIVERY OF
PROJECT? Oldham and District Riding Club on behalf of the Friezland User Group.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PROJECT THAT YOU ARE SEEKING FUNDING FOR
Part of the existing fencing has seriously deteriorated and needs replacing

WHICH OTHER GROUPS/ORGANISATIONS (IF ANY) ARE YOU WORKING WITH ON
THIS PROJECT AND HOW? Saddleworth Branch of the Pony Club, West Pennine
Bridleways Association and Greenfield and Grasscroft Residents Association will
support Oldham and District Riding Club as fellow members of the Friezland User
Group. They will contribute financially from the Friezland User Group account.

WHEN DO YOU EXPECT TO:

- START THE PROJECT - 2014 in agreement with contractor, avoiding
disruption to the seasons programme
- COMPLETE THE PROJECT December 2014

HOW MANY PEOPLE WILL USE / BENEFIT FROM THE PROJECT?

Estimate — 1000 per year comprising riders, their supporters, and spectators at
organised events plus an additional 1000 per year when used by the public at other
times (the arena is open for free use by the public all year on non-event days)
Period of time over which they will benefit: 20 years plus

| WHAT NEEDS / PROBLEMS OF RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP WILL |
Page 31




BE MET BY THE PROJECT - The replacement of this fencing will contribute to the
continued safe and efficient, Risk Managed use of the site, by both residents and
visitors from other parts of the borough. The arena is used for events and tuition
throughout the year and forms part of a Staging Post for the Pennine Bridleway - a
National Trail used by Riders, Cyclists, Walkers, the Disabled and Less-able
members of the community.

HOW WILL THE PROJECT PARTICULARLY BENEFIT DISADVANTAGED
RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRI
[...]
ed, or if the money is not used for the purpose
for which it is awarded.

I confirm that | am authorised to sign this application on behalf of the organisation

Name (please print)

Organisation / department

Position in organisation

Signature

Date

Enclosures included with application

Constitution X YES

Pages36




Recent Bank Statements and/or
Audited Accounts (required for
Organisations applying for funds) X YES

Estimate X YES Information attached from OMBC

Please check that you have included all the necessary enclosures and return this form by
post or email to:

District Co-ordinator

Lisa Macdonald

Saddleworth & Lees District Team
Oldham Council

Uppermill Library - upstairs office
St Chads, High Street

Uppermill

OL3 6AP

0161 770 5195
lisa.macdonald@oldham.gov.uk

Page 37




FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

District Partnership Budget Funding agreed

District Partnership

Sum allocated

Date of meeting

mHhm

Councillor Budget funding agreed

Name of Councillor

Sum allocated

Signature

£

£

£

Total sum allocated to
project

Conditions attached to
funding (if applicable)

Date

Completed by:

Reported to the District
Partnership

Decision posted on the
District Partnership
webpage

Payment/ order raised

Contractor instructed
(Attach documentation)

Pageg38




District Executive Delegated Budget
Funding Proposal Form 2013/2014

Note: The same form is used for all applications for funding from District Partnership whether
from the District Partnership budget or the budgets of individual Councillors

TO WHICH DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP ARE YOU APPLYING: (Tick for each area if you are
applying to)

[ ] CHADDERTON

[ ] EAST OLDHAM

[ ] FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD
<] SADDLEWORTH & LEES

[ ] SHAW, CROMPTON & ROYTON
[ ] WEST OLDHAM

1.. WHAT IS THE FUNDING SOUGHT FOR?

TITLE OF PROJECT:- Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site — Phase 2
Replacement of fencing around picnic area

WHICH ORGANISATION WILL DELIVER THE PROJECT/LEAD DELIVERY OF
PROJECT? Oldham and District Riding Club on behalf of the Friezland User Group.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PROJECT THAT YOU ARE SEEKING FUNDING FOR
The existing fencing has seriously deteriorated and needs replacing

WHICH OTHER GROUPS/ORGANISATIONS (IF ANY) ARE YOU WORKING WITH ON
THIS PROJECT AND HOW? Saddleworth Branch of the Pony Club, West Pennine
Bridleways Association and Greenfield and Grasscroft Residents Association will
support Oldham and District Riding Club as fellow members of the Friezland User
Group. They will contribute financially from the Friezland User Group account.

WHEN DO YOU EXPECT TO:

- START THE PROJECT - 2014 in agreement with contractor, avoiding
disruption to the season’s programme
- COMPLETE THE PROJECT December 2014

HOW MANY PEOPLE WILL USE / BENEFIT FROM THE PROJECT?

Estimate — 1000 per year comprising riders, their supporters, and spectators at
organised events plus an additional 1000 per year when used by the public at other
times (the arena is open for free use by the public all year on non-event days)
Period of time over which they will benefit: 20 years plus

Page 39




WHAT NEEDS / PROBLEMS OF RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP WILL
BE MET BY THE PROJECT - The replacement of this fencing will contribute to the
continued safe and efficient, Risk Managed use of the site, by both residents and
visitors from other parts of the borough. The site is used for riding events and
tuition throughout the year and forms part of a Staging Post for the Pennine
Bridleway - a National Trail used by Riders, Cyclists, Walkers, the Disabled and
Less-able members of the community.

HOW WILL THE PROJECT PARTICULARLY BENEFIT DISADVANTAGED
RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP AREA

The arena is available to the public 365 days a year for leisure use, for tuition and
for organised events. Many families use the picnic areas to watch and enjoy
events.

There is no cost to the public to enter the site at any time, other than to event
participants.

The site provides a facility on a non-profi
[...]
ncluded with application

Constitution X YES

Pages44




Recent Bank Statements and/or
Audited Accounts (required for
Organisations applying for funds) X YES

Estimate X YES Information attached from OMBC

Please check that you have included all the necessary enclosures and return this form by
post or email to:

District Co-ordinator

Lisa Macdonald

Saddleworth & Lees District Team
Oldham Council

Uppermill Library - upstairs office
St Chads, High Street

Uppermill

OL3 6AP

0161 770 5195
lisa.macdonald@oldham.gov.uk

Page 45




FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

District Partnership Budget Funding agreed

District Partnership

Sum allocated

Date of meeting

mHhm

Councillor Budget funding agreed

Name of Councillor

Sum allocated

Signature

£

£

£

Total sum allocated to
project

Conditions attached to
funding (if applicable)

Date

Completed by:

Reported to the District
Partnership

Decision posted on the
District Partnership
webpage

Payment/ order raised

Contractor instructed
(Attach documentation)

Pageg46




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 District Executive Budget report and appendix 1 - 5
	Appendix 1 - Budget Allocations
	Appendix 2 - Saddleworth Rangers Rugby Club funding request
	Appendix 3 - Castleshaw Roman Fort funding request
	Appendix 4 - Friezland horse riding arena funding request phase 1
	Appendix 5 - Friezland horse riding arena funding request phase 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

SADDLEWORTH & LEES DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
30/01/2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Beeley (Chair) 
Councillors Harkness, Heffernan, McCann, Roughley, Sedgwick 
(Vice-Chair) and Sheldon 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 Michael Jameson Executive Director Commissioning 
 Lisa MacDonald District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Alexander and Hudson and Michele Carr, Assistant Executive 
Director, Neighbourhoods, Housing and Planning. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair introduced the following two items of urgent business: 
 

1. A recommendation had been received from the District 
Partnership in relation to the parking issues in Uppermill 
requesting that parking restrictions should be 
implemented now that all the signs had been put in place. 

2. A Ward Councillor made reference to the closure of 
Church Road due to sewer works and asked that 
discussions should take place with officers and local 
residents relating to arrangements to be put in place. He 
suggested that parking passes be introduced for 
residents for the duration of the works. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. Discussions take place with the appropriate officers regarding 
the parking restrictions in Uppermill. 
2. Discussions take place with the appropriate officers regarding 
the proposed arrangements for parking for local residents for the 
duration of the works.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
November 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

No petitions had been received. 

7   DISTRICT EXECUTIVE BUDGET REPORT AND APPENDIX 
1 - 5  

 



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Neighbourhoods, Housing and Planning which advised 
the District Executive of its available budget for 2013/14, 
commitments to date and potential budget allocations to be 
considered at the meeting. The Chair reminded Members of the 
need to give consideration to the remaining allocation of funds. 
Members gave consideration to the applications for funding and 
the following issues were discussed: 
 

1. Fencing Improvements at Saddleworth Rangers – 
Members considered that the cost of the fencing - £4,600, 
appeared to be excessive and queried whether the 
directive that had come from the RFL was mandatory. 
The District Co-ordinator offered to speak with a 
representative from the Rugby Club to clarify the 
situation. 

 
2. Castleshaw Roman Fort – Support for Heritage Lottery 

Fund (HLF) Bid 
Consideration was given to a request from the Friends of 
Castleshaw Roman Fort, for £1,512, to support the 
preparation of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid for further 
archaeological excavations at Castleshaw Roman Fort. 
 

3. Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site – Phase 1  - Members 
asked how the risks would be managed and expressed 
concern at a number of aspects of the breakdown of 
costs. It was suggested that further quotes be sought for 
certain aspects of the work. 

       
4. Friezland Horse Riding Arena Site – Phase 2 -  

Consideration was given to a request from the Oldham 
and District Riding Club on behalf of the Friezland user 
Group for a contribution towards the cost of the 
replacement of fencing around the picnic area site.   
 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The budget available for 2013/14 be noted. 
2. The budget commitments made be noted. 
3. A sum of £4,600 be provisionally allocated as a 

contribution towards replacement fencing at Saddleworth 
Rangers Rugby Club, subject to the outcome of 
clarification of the RFL’s request by the District Co-
ordinator. 

4. That, subject to satisfactory quotes being received, the 
requests for funding in relation to Friezland Horse Riding 
Arena Site – Phases 1 and 2, be approved in principle. 

 
  

8   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Saddleworth and Lees 
District Executive will take place on Thursday 27th March 2014 
at 7.30pm. 
 



 

Before closing the meeting the Chair thanked Michael Jameson, 
Executive Director Commissioning, for all his help and support 
to the District Executive and wished him all the best in his new 
post at Bradford Council. 
 

The meeting started at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 


